Offeror and parties acting in concert with it do not hold or have control or directions over any Shares and
rights over Shares immediately before the commencement of the Offer Period and as at the date of this
joint announcement.

– 4 –

As at the date of this joint announcement, other than the 371,200,000 Offer Shares which will be
acquired under the Partial Offer, none of the Offeror and parties acting in concert with it acquired
or agreed to acquire any Share or rights of Share during the Offer Period up to the date of this joint
announcement. In addition, none of the Offeror and parties acting in concert with it borrowed or lent any
relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) in the Company during the
Offer Period up to the date of this joint announcement.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before commencement of the Offer Period and
immediately after completion of the Partial Offer is set out below:

Immediately before
commencement of
the Offer Period

Immediately after
completion of

the Partial Offer (Note 2)
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

The Offeror and the parties
acting in concert with it

The Offeror – – 371,200,000 29.00
Glory Fame Venture Limited

(Note 1) 562,500,000 43.95 387,831,500 30.30
Public Shareholders 717,500,000 56.05 520,968,500 40.70

Total 1,280,000,000 100.00 1,280,000,000 100.00

Note 1:	 Glory Fame Venture Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Cheng Youguo, an executive Director.

Note 2:	 Immediately after completion of the Partial Offer, each of the Offeror and Glory Fame Venture Limited

will own more than 20% of the issued Shares and will therefore be presumed to be parties acting in

concert in accordance with Class (1) of the definition of “acting in concert” in the Takeovers Code.

– 5 –

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when
dealing in the Shares, and if they are in any doubt about their position, they should consult their